

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED and	§	Case No. 15-CV-372-RP
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

---

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Come now Plaintiffs, Defense Distributed and Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of their Motion for Preliminary Injunction.

Dated: May 11, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Alan Gura  
Virginia Bar No. 68842\*  
Gura & Possessky, PLLC  
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085 / Fax 703.997.7665  
alan@gurapossessky.com

/s/ William B. Mateja  
William T. "Tommy" Jacks  
Texas State Bar No. 10452000  
William B. Mateja  
Texas State Bar No. 13185350  
David S. Morris  
Texas State Bar No. 24032877  
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.  
One Congress Plaza, Suite 810  
111 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-5070 (Telephone)  
(512) 320-8935 (Facsimile)  
jacks@fr.com  
dmorris@fr.com  
mateja@fr.com

Matthew Goldstein  
D.C. Bar No. 975000\*  
Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC  
1012 14th Street NW, Suite 620  
Washington, DC 20005  
202.550.0040/Fax 202.683.6679  
matthew@goldsteinpllc.com

Josh Blackman  
Virginia Bar No. 78292\*  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
202.294.9003/Fax: 713.646.1766  
joshblackman@gmail.com

\*Admission pro hac vice pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement. . . . . 1

Statement of Facts. . . . . 1

    1. Defendants’ Regulation of “Technical Data”. . . . . 1

    2. Defense Distributed’s Publication of Technical Data. . . . . 5

    3. Defendants’ Imposition of a Prior Restraint Against Plaintiffs’ Speech. . . . . 7

        a. The Published Files. . . . . 7

        b. The “Ghost Gunner” Files. . . . . 8

        c. The CAD Files. . . . . 8

        d. Prior Restraint on Other Files. . . . . 9

    4. Great, Irreparable, and Continuing Harm. . . . . 9

Summary of Argument. . . . . 10

Argument. . . . . 10

    I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. . . . . 10

        A. Congress Never Authorized Defendants’ Censorship of  
        Privately-Generated, Unclassified Speech. . . . . 10

        B. Defendants Are Violating Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. . . . . 14

            1. Plaintiffs’ Files Constitute Protected Speech. . . . . 14

            2. ITAR’s Application to All Public, Unclassified Speech  
            Containing Technical Data Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. . . . . 16

            3. Defendants Impose an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint  
            Against Plaintiffs’ Lawful Speech. . . . . 19

                a. Unbridled Discretion to Censor Speech. . . . . 20

                b. Lengthy Delays and the Lack of Procedural Safeguards. . . 21

4.	Defendants’ Speech Regulation of Plaintiffs’ Speech Fails Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny. . . . .	23
C.	Defendants’ Prior Restraint is Void for Vagueness. . . . .	24
D.	Defendants Are Violating Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment Rights. . . . .	25
1.	The Government Bears the Burden of Proving that Laws Burdening Second Amendment Rights Pass Heightened Scrutiny Review. . . . .	25
2.	The Second Amendment Secures the Right to Produce Firearms, and to Exchange Technical Data Concerning Firearms. . . . .	26
3.	Defendants’ Regulations Fail Any Level of Second Amendment Scrutiny. . . . .	28
II.	Defendants’ Licensing Scheme Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs. . . . .	29
III.	The Balance of Equities Favors Granting Injunctive Relief. . . . .	30
IV.	The Public Interest Warrants Injunctive Relief. . . . .	30
V.	No Bond or Other Security Is Required as a Condition of Providing Injunctive Relief. . . . .	30
Conclusion.	. . . . .	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Alexander v. United States*,  
509 U.S. 544 (1993) . . . . . 19

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*,  
535 U.S. 234 (2002).. . . . . 15

*Awad v. Ziriax*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).. . . . . 30

*Bernstein v. DOC*, No. C-95-0582-MHP,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6672 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2004). . . . . 15

*Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
192 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc).. . . . . 15

*Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996). . . . . 15, 21

*Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
945 F. Supp. 1279 (N.D. Cal. 1996) . . . . . 15

*Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
974 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1997) . . . . . 15

*Bernstein v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 15

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital*,  
488 U.S. 204 (1988) . . . . . 10

*Burson v. Freeman*,  
504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . . 23

*Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l*,  
431 U.S. 678 (1977) . . . . . 27

*Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman*,  
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . . 16, 19

*Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County*,  
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995).. . . . . 20

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	23
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	20
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	24
<i>Deerfield Med. Center v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	25, 26, 29
<i>East Brooks Books, Inc. v. Shelby County</i> , 588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 29
<i>Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	20
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	16, 21, 22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	20
<i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.—Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	19

<i>Gorin v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 19 (1941) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	24
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Hynes v. Mayor &amp; Council of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976) . . . . .	24
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	30
<i>Junger v. Daily</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	14
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) . . . . .	10
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , No. 4:14-cv-539-O, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16679 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015) . . . . .	27
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov’t</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Martin v. Harrington &amp; Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) . . . . .	23

<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	14
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	24
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	25, 26, 28
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	22
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	20
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13, 14
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16
<i>Texas v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.</i> , 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Edler Industries</i> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978).....	17-19



<i>United States v. Featherston</i> , 461 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001). . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 714 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010). . . . .	16, 23
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) . . . . .	10
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a). . . . .	17
18 U.S.C. § 794(a). . . . .	17
22 C.F.R. Part 120 et seq. . . . .	1
22 C.F.R. § 120.10. . . . .	21
22 C.F.R. § 120.10(a)(1). . . . .	2
22 C.F.R. § 120.10(b). . . . .	2, 4, 7

22 C.F.R. § 120.11. ....	4, 7
22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a).....	4
22 C.F.R. § 120.11(a)(7) .....	4
22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(1). ....	1
22 C.F.R. § 120.17(a)(4). ....	1, 12
22 C.F.R. § 120.4(a).....	2, 21
22 C.F.R. § 120.41. ....	2
22 C.F.R. § 120.6 .....	1, 21
22 C.F.R. § 121.1. ....	1, 21
22 C.F.R. § 121.1 .....	2
22 C.F.R. § 125.4(b)(13). ....	3
22 C.F.R. § 128.1. ....	22
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1).....	1, 12
22 U.S.C. § 2778(c). ....	1
22 U.S.C. § 2778(e).....	1
22 U.S.C. § 2778(h). ....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	30

Other Authorities

49 Fed. Reg. 47,682 (December 6, 1984) .....	4, 13
74 Fed. Reg. 63497 (December 3, 2009).....	22

Andy Greenberg, “3D-Printed Guns As Art: London Design Museum Buys Two ‘Liberator’ Printed Pistols,” <i>Forbes</i> , (Sep. 15, 2013), <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/09/15/3d-printed-guns-as-art-london-design-museum-buys-two-liberator-printed-pistols">www.forbes.com/sites/andygreenberg/2013/09/15/3d-printed-guns-as-art-london-design-museum-buys-two-liberator-printed-pistols</a> (last visited May 4, 2015).....	6
Chris Anderson, “The New MakerBot Replicator Might Just Change Your World,” <i>Wired</i> (Sep. 19, 2012) <a href="http://www.wired.com/2012/09/how-makerbots-replicator2-will-launch-era-of-desktop-manufacturing/all">http://www.wired.com/2012/09/how-makerbots-replicator2-will-launch-era-of-desktop-manufacturing/all</a> (last visited May 6, 2015).....	5
Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime-Facilitating Speech</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1095 (2005).....	15
Geoffrey Fowler, “MakerBot’s Bre Pettis: 3-D Printers Are for ‘Everyone,’” <i>Wall St. J. Blog</i> (June 18, 2014) <a href="http://blogs.wsj.com/personal-technology/2014/06/18/makerbots-bre-pettis-3-d-printers-are-for-everyone">http://blogs.wsj.com/personal-technology/2014/06/18/makerbots-bre-pettis-3-d-printers-are-for-everyone</a> (last visited May 6, 2015).....	5
Mark Wilson, “Artist Warps 3-D Printed Gun Blueprints, Protests Gun Violence,” <i>Fast Company</i> (April 15, 2014), <a href="http://www.fastcodesign.com/3028300/infographic-of-the-day/artist-warps-3-d-printed-gun-blueprints-protests-gun-violence">http://www.fastcodesign.com/3028300/infographic-of-the-day/artist-warps-3-d-printed-gun-blueprints-protests-gun-violence</a> (last visited May 5, 2015).....	6
Paola Antonelli, “Design and Violence Debate I: Open Source,” <i>MOMA</i> (March 27, 2014) <a href="http://designandviolence.moma.org/design-and-violence-debate-i-open-source">http://designandviolence.moma.org/design-and-violence-debate-i-open-source</a> (last visited May 4, 2015).....	6
Peter Jensen-Haxel, <i>3D Printers, Obsolete Firearm Supply Controls, and the Right to Build Self-Defense Weapons Under Heller</i> , 42 <i>Golden Gate U. L. Rev.</i> 447 (2012).....	27
Rachel Donadio, “A History of the Now, Found in Politically Charged Objects,” <i>New York Times</i> (July 6, 2014) <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/07/arts/design/victoria-and-albert-museum-pushes-boundaries-of-collecting.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/07/arts/design/victoria-and-albert-museum-pushes-boundaries-of-collecting.html</a> (last visited May 4, 2015).....	6
The Writings of Thomas Jefferson (T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830).....	27
“Final Commodity Jurisdiction Determinations,” <a href="https://www.pmdtc.state.gov/commodity_jurisdiction/determination.html">https://www.pmdtc.state.gov/commodity_jurisdiction/determination.html</a> (last visited May 8, 2015).....	2
